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Introduction 

On behalf of the Alberta Capital Region Wastewater Commission, we are pleased to share with 

you some of our activities and accomplishments in 2019. We invite you to read the enclosed 

updates and reflect on how we continue to work towards ensuring that the ACRWC supports the 

economic and environmental viability of our region. 

While you can review details of our organizational accomplishments in the report, we would like 

to highlight some of the work by the Board. 

Our Communication and Advocacy Committee started the process of developing a strategy to 

advocate for ways the ACRWC can access more grant funding from the Province of Alberta. We 

launched an initial campaign to talk to the new government about how the ACRWC serves the 

Alberta Industrial Heartland and how we are a key part of Alberta’s economic infrastructure. This 

set the stage for the second phase of the strategy to raise the profile of the ACRWC with regional 

MLAs and discuss opportunities to access more grant funding. 

A Committee of the Board was created to develop a Leadership Transition Plan for the General 

Manager’s position. This is an integral part of the Board’s strategic goal to ensure the ACRWC is 

ready for the eventual transition of all senior management and supervisory positions in the coming 

years. 

The Board also reviewed and updated its Communication Strategy with a renewed focus on 

engaging with our member Councils and Technical Staff. We launched a quarterly newsletter 

directed at our member communities. 

The success of the past year is due to the commitment by the Board, our staff, our members, and 

our partners. Thank you to everyone for their efforts in helping the ACRWC achieve its goals. 

Darren McCann 
Chair 

Mike Darbyshire 
General Manager 
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Board of Directors 
Each of our Member Municipalities appoints one member of their Council to the Board of 

Directors of the Commission. 

Municipality  

City of Beaumont Steven vanNieuwkerk 

Town of Bon Accord Lynn Bidney 

City of Fort Saskatchewan Gordon Harris 

Town of Gibbons Darren McCann 

City of Leduc Bill Hamilton 

Leduc County Rick Smith 

Town of Morinville Nicole Boutestein 

Parkland County Darrell Hollands 

City of St. Albert Ken MacKay 

City of Spruce Grove Stuart Houston 

Town of Stony Plain Harold Pawlechko 

Strathcona County Dave Anderson 

Sturgeon County Wayne Bokenfohr 

 

At the Organization Meeting in November 2019, Darren McCann was acclaimed as Chair and 

the Board elected Dave Anderson as Vice-chair. 
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Mission, Vision and Organizational Values 
 

The Alberta Capital Region Wastewater Commission was established in 1985 to provide 

wastewater transmission and treatment to designated municipalities surrounding the City of 

Edmonton. 

Vision Statement 
 

The Alberta Capital Region Wastewater Commission is an environmental 
leader in wastewater management.  

 
Mission Statement 
 

The Alberta Capital Region Wastewater Commission provides responsible 
wastewater transmission and treatment for member municipalities.  

 
Values  
 
The values expressed here are the guiding principles that help determine how the Commission 
will operate, both in public and privately. 
 
Accountability: We are accountable to those we serve, and we will 

focus on integrity in our governance. 
Communication: We will ensure that technical information, board 

plans, and progress are reported to our respective 
member municipalities, and request that member 
municipalities provide information to the 
Commission in a timely manner. 

Continuous Improvement: We are committed to meeting and exceeding 
provincial regulatory standards, and we encourage 
new ideas and approaches to provide excellent 
service delivery. 

Leadership: We will provide high-value service delivery and 
environmental protection that inspires our regional 
neighbors. We will be seen as leaders in our field of 
expertise. 

Reliability: We are committed to providing dependable service 
to member municipalities. 
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Organization 
 
The ACRWC employed 48 personnel in 2019.  The organization is structured into four 
departments reporting to the General Manager who in turn reports to the Board of Directors. 
 

  

Board

General 
Manager

Corporate 
Services

Engineering
Regulatory 

Services

Laboratory

Source 
Control

Operations

Plant

Transmission 
system

Maintenance
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Goals and Strategies 
In its Strategic Plan, the Board has six Pillars of Sustainability to guide the goals and the 

strategies that flow from them. 

 

These goals are supported by specific strategies and performance measures outlined in the 

Strategic Plan document. 

  

Environment
Protect the North 

Saskatchewan River

Anticipate and Respond to 
Climate Change

Performance 
Assurance

Maintain Operational 
Capacilities through 
Appropriate Staffing

Continue to Meet Service 
Needs of Members

Policy and 
Process

Ensure Appropriate 
Information Transfer to 

Members

Improve Reporting and 
Compliance with ACRWC 

Policies

Stewardship
Improve Operations and 
Management Systems

Develop Innovative 
Solutions that Achieve 
Long-term Financial 

Sustainability

Strategic 
Leadership

Provide Leadership to the 
Province, Region, Members 

and other Wastewater 
Utilities

Understanding 
Stakeholders
Raise Awareness about 

ACRWC Issues to Member 
Councils

Engage with Stakeholders 
Relative to their Needs
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Highlights of Strategic Plan Performance 
Environment 

• The ACRWC met its obligations under our Provincial Operating Approval 

• Based on the number of businesses identified in our Source Control Sectors of Concern, 

we will not be able to achieve our goal of a five-year inspection cycle. We will need to 

review this goal in 2020 and determine what course of action to take. 

Performance Assurance 

• A process to develop succession plans for senior staff was started in 2019 and will be 

completed in 2020. 

• The Board discussed options to accelerate rate increases to ensure the ACRWC is well 

positioned to respond to the premature failure of our linear assets. These were 

incorporated into our five-year rate projections. 

• The Board initiated an advocacy strategy to ask the Province for changes to how they 

set priorities for grant programs to allow more of our projects to be eligible for grant 

funding. 

Policy and Process 

• The Board reviewed and updated its Communication Strategy. 

• The Board changed its governance structure to remove the appointment of alternate 

Board members.  

Stewardship 

• We finished our long-range plan for the wastewater treatment plant. 

• The 2020 budget reflects up to date asset management information as well as an 

increase in the rate to offset the premature failure of our linear assets. 

Strategic Leadership 

• The ACRWC continues to participate at the Regional, Provincial and National levels to 

advocate on behalf of the ACRWC as well as share our knowledge and insights about 

wastewater treatment and environmental protection. 

Understanding Stakeholders 

• We launched a quarterly newsletter in July. It is sent to our members to keep them 

informed of ACRWC activities, projects, and initiatives  

• The ACRWC rolled out a Stakeholder Engagement Policy to ensure consultation and 

communication is thorough as it relates to our activities, projects, and initiatives. 
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Operations 
The ACRWC operates a regional trunk system consisting of 138 km of gravity sewers, five 

pump stations and 58 km of pressure pipelines as well as a biological nutrient removal 

wastewater treatment plant. Treated effluent is discharged to the North Saskatchewan River.  

Biosolids are trucked to the City of Edmonton’s Waste Management Center where they are put 

to beneficial use in compost and applied to agricultural and marginal land. 

Through an agreement with EPCOR, our facility treats wastewater from portions of northeast 

Edmonton.  In exchange EPCOR’s Gold Bar facility treats the flow from our southern members. 
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In 2019, our plant treated 78.36 million liters per day on average for a total of 28.6 billion litres 

over the course of the year. The wastewater treatment plant has a hydraulic capacity for 105 

million liters per day. 

The plant treats for five wastewater components: Carbonaceous biochemical oxygen demand 

(CBOD), suspended solids (TSS), ammonia, and phosphorous (TP). It also disinfects the 

treated effluent before releasing it to the North Saskatchewan River. The plant’s effluent quality 

met all Provincial and Federal limits in all months of 2019. 
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Operational highlights 

• A total of 6514 dry tonnes of biosolids were transported to the waste management 
center and put to beneficial use as compost or onto agricultural land. 

• We consumed a total of about 17.3 million kWh over the course of the year. 

• As part of our asset management program, major overhauls were conducted on the 
Plant Biogas Boilers, Plant High Voltage Switchgear, and an upgrade of the Boiler 
control programming. 

• Premature failure along the St Albert Regional Trunk due to hydrogen sulphide 
corrosion continues to be a problem. In 2019, two sewer pipe segments collapsed and 
were repaired or replaced. There was also a significant obstruction discovered in 
another segment that could not be cleaned due to the condition of the concrete pipe 
and will be replaced in 2020. There is a rehabilitation and upgrade strategy for the St 
Albert Regional Trunk and Outfall Trunk that will be implemented over the next 10 
years. 

• The Parkland Gravity Trunk line was cleaned following our updated transmission 
system flushing program. Camera inspection work then followed to determine the 
condition of the trunk line. By proactively flushing areas that have shown historic build of 
material, we can manage the problem more cost effectively and avoid overflows due to 
material build up. 

• Despite the amount of rainfall in 2019, we had no wet weather bypasses at the plant. 
However, the volume and peak flow of wastewater generated in the region over the 
summer clearly shows that there are significant volumes of inflow and infiltration making 
its way into the regional system. This reinforces our need to continue working with our 
member municipalities on our Wet Weather Flow Management Strategy. 

 

11



Regulatory Services 

Health & Safety Management System (HSMS) 

• We continued closing gaps within the HSMS to ensure compliance with Alberta’s
Occupational Health and Safety legislation. One key success was the development of a
Respiratory Protective Equipment Program to help eliminate worker exposure to
hydrogen sulphide.

Environmental Management System (EMS) 

• We maintained registration to ISO 14001:2015 (Environmental Management Systems).

• We continue to sit on the Alberta Environment and Parks Water Management
Framework Advisory Committee. The focus in 2019 was the development of an Effluent
Characterization Program for municipal and industrial dischargers into the North
Saskatchewan River.

• A Contractor Environmental Responsibilities Guide was developed to communicate

environmental stewardship requirements to service providers prior to conducting work

for ACRWC.

Laboratory Services 

• We completed a significant revision of the Laboratory’s Quality Management System to

align with the requirements of the revised ISO 17025 Standard.

• We continued to meet our sample turnaround target of 95% of samples analyzed within

19 days of receipt.

• We compared the cost of our in-house laboratory services to external laboratory service

providers. In-house laboratory services continue to provide regulatory analysis at a lower

cost than contracting this service.

Regional Source Control Program 

• A Food Services Sector Code of Practice and a Best Management Practice were 
developed in consultation with our member communities. The target adoption date for 
the Code of Practice is January 1, 2021.

• After a series of education sessions about the adverse effects of municipal sewer 
flushing, measures implemented by some members appear to have contributed to less 
solids deposition in ACRWC’s transmission system resulting in a substantial reduction in 
flushing costs and environmental risk.

• Ongoing engagement with some of our largest industrial dischargers resulted in 
improved self-monitoring and commitments toward reducing their impacts to our 
transmission and treatment systems.

• We issued 86 Notices of Violation in 2019 compared to 64 in 2018.

• We provided 129 recommendations to businesses to help meet or exceed bylaw 
requirements compared to 87 in 2018. 
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Engineering 
The ACRWC worked on the following projects in 2019. Current Construction Phase project 

updates can be found on our website at www.acrwc.ab.ca. 

Planning 

• Completed the Biosolids Management Study and determined the biosolids management

direction for the near future

• Completed St. Alberta Pump Station Upgrade conceptual design

• Completed Bioreactor and UV disinfection performance review

• Completed Parkland Pump Station HVAC performance assessment

• Initiated Parkland Gravity Trunk Rehabilitation/Replacement conceptual design

• Conducted Headworks Upgrade and Wet Weather Flow management conceptual design

Designs 

• Completed Morinville Forcemain Sturgeon River crossing in Sturgeon County

• Completed 3rd Sewage Pump addition at the Gibbons Pump Station

• Completed the Waste Gas Flare Facility at the treatment plant

• Completed Aeration Blower Addition at the treatment plant

• Continued working on Digester Conversion project

• Initiated the design for Spruce Grove Wet Weather Flow Management Facility

• Completed the design for Administration and Maintenance Building Extension

• Completed the design for the St Albert Regional Trunk (START)/Outfall High Risk 
Failure Sections 

Construction 

• Completed the replacement of a very deep section of South East Regional Trunk N

sewer along Range Road 232 at Aurum Road using micro-tunneling techniques.

• Completed the replacement of the St Albert Regional Trunk (START) sewer under

Manning Drive

• Replaced the breakers in Power Transfer Station at the plant

• Replaced the leaking digester pipeline on top of west digester

• Began the replacement of START and Outfall sections at DND land, west of highway 28

• Began the 3rd pump addition at the Gibbons Pump Station

• Kicked off the new Aeration Blower addition installation

• Started the emergency repairs for START west of 34 Street
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Capital spending in 2019 was $11.3 million which was financed through the rate, 

reserves and $6.0 million in debentures. The average capital spending over the last five 

years was $15.0 million 
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Financial 
 
The ACRWC funds its revenue requirements primarily through the collection of flow rates and 
an over strength rate from its members.  Our members pay a unit rate based on their bulk water 
consumption and an additional rate for parameters over the residential load. 
 
In 2019, the flow rate was $1.16 per cubic meter. Over the last five years the annual increase 
has averaged 5%. 
 

 
 
The 2019 over strength revenues for the year was $0.9 million with the parameter rates of: 
 

Chemical Oxygen Demand $0.3134/kg 
Biological Oxygen Demand $0.3134/kg 
Total Suspended Solids $0.2745/kg 
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen $1.9778/kg 
Total Phosphorus $12.8519/kg 
Oil and Grease $0.2796/kg 

 
The revenues and expenses for 2019: 
 

 2019 
Total Revenues $40,448,000 
Total Expenses $35,130,000 
Surplus (Deficit) $5,318,000 
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The total reserves were $5.2 million which included $1.2 million in capital reserves and $4.0 
million in operating reserves. The operating reserves are now 10% of revenues which is 
compliant with our Board policy of 10% - 15% of revenues. 

The total debentures in 2019 were $42.6 million. The debt to revenue ratio increased from 104% 
to 105%. The Municipal Government Act has a debt to revenue limit of 200% for Commissions. 
The ACRWC has a self-imposed debt to revenue limit of 150%. 

Our audited financial statements are attached. 
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ALBERTA CAPITAL REGION WASTEWATER COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2019
(in 000's)

2019 2018
FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash 4,019$ 2,663$
Receivables from Commission members (Note 13) 3,025 2,688
Other receivables 419 706
Investments (Note 4) 78 2,065

7,541 8,122

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 13) 3,040 6,757
Debt (Notes 5,12) 42,601 40,960
Other liabilities 309 252

45,950 47,969

NET DEBT (38,409) (39,847)

NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS
Tangible capital assets (Note 6) 213,565 210,132
Inventory held for consumption 808 463
Prepaid expenses 209 107

214,582 210,702

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS (Note 8) 176,173$ 170,855$

Contractual commitments (Note 10)
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ALBERTA CAPITAL REGION WASTEWATER COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND ACCUMULATED SURPLUS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
(in 000's)

2019 2019 2018
Actual Budget Actual

REVENUES

Treatment charges (Note 13) 40,301$ 40,000$ 39,355$
Investment income 74 48 105
Other revenue 73 73 86

Total revenues 40,448 40,121 39,546

EXPENSES (Note 9)

Plant/pump station 30,741 29,915 29,134
Corporate services 1,956 1,978 1,984
Engineering 1,028 1,226 1,137
Regulatory services 1,307 1,341 1,278
Board 98 95 134

Total expenses 35,130 34,555 33,667

Excess of revenues over expenses 5,318 5,566 5,879

Accumulated surplus at beginning of year 170,855 170,855 164,976

Accumulated surplus at end of year 176,173$ 176,421$ 170,855$
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ALBERTA CAPITAL REGION WASTEWATER COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN NET DEBT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
(in 000's)

2019 2019 2018
Actual Budget Actual

Excess of revenues over expenses 5,318$ 5,566$ 5,879$
Acquisition of tangible capital assets (11,328) (20,000) (25,616)
Amortization of tangible capital assets 7,233 7,100 6,723
Loss on disposal of tangible capital assets 662 - 921
Change in inventory held for consumption (345) - (101)
Change in prepaid expenses (102) - 1

Change in net debt 1,438 (7,334) (12,193)

Net debt at beginning of year (39,847) (39,847) (27,654)

Net debt at end of year (38,409)$ (47,181)$ (39,847)$
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ALBERTA CAPITAL REGION WASTEWATER COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
(in 000's)

2019 2018
Cash flows from operating transactions

Cash receipts from members, government transfers and other 40,324$ 39,049$
Cash paid to employees (5,968) (5,750)
Cash paid to suppliers (20,300) (19,003)
Interest received 133 44
Interest on debt (1,261) (1,006)

12,928 13,334

Cash flows from capital transactions
Acquisition of tangible capital assets (15,142) (23,735)

Cash flows from investing transactions
Decrease in investments 1,929 -

Cash flows from financing transactions
Proceeds from debt 6,000 12,000
Repayment of debt (4,359) (4,025)

1,641 7,975

Increase (decrease) in cash 1,356 (2,426)

Cash, beginning of year 2,663 5,089

Cash, end of year 4,019$ 2,663$
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ALBERTA CAPITAL REGION WASTEWATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
(in 000’s)

5

1. NATURE OF THE ORGANIZATION

The Alberta Capital Region Wastewater Commission (the “Commission”) is constituted under the
Municipal Government Act. Alberta Regulation 129/85 established the Commission in May 1985
for the purposes of constructing, maintaining, controlling, and managing a regional wastewater
treatment system.

The members of the Commission include City of Fort Saskatchewan, City of Leduc, City of Spruce
Grove, City of St. Albert, Town of Beaumont, Town of Bon Accord, Town of Gibbons, Town of
Morinville, Town of Stony Plain, Leduc County, Parkland County, Strathcona County, and Sturgeon
County.

The Commission is exempt from income taxation under section 149 of the Income Tax Act
(Canada).

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements are prepared by management in accordance with Canadian public sector
accounting standards and reflect the following policies:

Basis of Accounting
The financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are
recognized in the period in which the transactions or events occur and are measurable.  Expenses
are recognized in the period goods and services are consumed, or a liability is incurred.

Investments
Investments consist of guaranteed investment certificates and deposits that are redeemable at the
Commission’s discretion.  When there has been a loss in value that is other than a temporary
decline in value, the respective investment is written down to recognize the loss.

Revenue Recognition
Government transfers are recognized in the financial statements as revenues in the period in which
events giving rise to the transfer occur, providing the transfers are authorized, any eligibility criteria
have been met, and reasonable estimates of the amounts can be made.

Treatment charges, investment and other revenue are recognized as revenue when earned and
collection is reasonably assured.

Non-financial Assets
Non-financial assets are not available to discharge existing liabilities and are held for use in the
provision of services. They have useful lives extending beyond the current year and are not
intended for sale in the ordinary course of operations.



ALBERTA CAPITAL REGION WASTEWATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
(in 000’s)
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(i) Tangible capital assets

Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost, which includes amounts that are directly
attributable to acquisition, construction, development or betterment of the asset. The cost,
less residual value, of the tangible capital assets, is amortized on a straight-line basis over
their estimated useful lives as follows:

 Asset  Useful Life - Years

Engineering Structures 10 - 75
Machinery & Equipment 10

Assets under construction are not amortized until the asset is available for productive use.

(ii) Contributions of tangible capital assets

Tangible capital assets received as contributions are recorded at their fair value at the date
of receipt and also are recorded as revenue.

 (iii) Interest capitalization

The Commission does not capitalize interest costs associated with the acquisition or
construction of a tangible capital asset.

(iv) Leased tangible capital assets

Leases that transfer substantially all of the benefits and risks incidental to ownership of
property are accounted for as leased tangible capital assets. All other leases are accounted
for as operating leases and the related payments are charged to expenses as incurred.

(v) Inventory held for consumption

Inventory held for consumption consists of spare parts used in the maintenance of
Commission facilities and is valued at the lower of cost or replacement costs.  Inventory
items issued out are expensed to materials, goods, supplies and utilities.  The cost of
inventory is assigned by using the first-in-first-out cost formula.



ALBERTA CAPITAL REGION WASTEWATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
(in 000’s)
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2.         SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Use of Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian public sector accounting
standards requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of
the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting
period.  Accounts receivable are stated after evaluation as to their collectability and an appropriate
allowance for doubtful accounts is provided where considered necessary.  Amortization is based
on the estimated useful lives of tangible capital assets. Actual results could differ from those
estimates.

3. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Commission’s financial instruments consist of cash, investments, receivables from
Commission members, other receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, debt and other
liabilities.  It is management’s opinion that the Commission is not exposed to significant interest,
currency, or credit risk arising from these financial instruments.   Long-term debt is initially recorded
at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.
Unless otherwise noted, the fair value of these financial instruments approximates their carrying
value.

4. INVESTMENTS

Investments consist of a notice demand account that bears interest at rate of 2.5% (2018 - 2.5%)
with a maturity date of 90 days’ notice (2018 – 90 days’ notice).



ALBERTA CAPITAL REGION WASTEWATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
(in 000’s)
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5. DEBT
2019 2018

Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority, due in
semi-annual installments of $196 including principal and interest,
bears interest at 5.387% and matures June 15, 2019.

$           -      $      191

Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority due in semi-
annual installments of $238 including principal and interest, bears
interest at 4.951% and matures September 15, 2019.

- 459

Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority due in semi-
annual installments of $257 including principal and interest, bears
interest at 4.654% and matures December 15, 2019.

- 496

Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority due in semi-
annual installments of $70 including principal and interest, bears
interest at 4.643% and matures March 16, 2020.

Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority due in semi-
annual installments of $217 including principal and interest, bears
interest at 3.569% and matures June 15, 2026.

69

2,494

201

2,830

Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority due in semi-
annual installments of $246 including principal and interest, bears
interest at 2.769% and matures March 15, 2027.

Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority due in semi-
annual installments of $243 including principal and interest, bears
interest at 2.599% and matures September 17, 2027.

Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority due in semi-
annual installments of $347 including principal and interest, bears
interest at 3.586% and matures September 16, 2028.

Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority due in semi-
annual installments of $123 including principal and interest, bears
interest at 2.814 % and matures September 15, 2029.

3,308

3,487

5,300

2,136

3,700

3,874

5,791

2,318

Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority due in semi-
annual installments of $120 including principal and interest, bears
interest at 2.385 % and matures September 15, 2030.

Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority due in semi-
annual installments of $287 including principal and interest, bears
interest at 2.768 % and matures December 15, 2032.

Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority due in semi-
annual installments of $209 including principal and interest, bears
interest at 3.051 % and matures September 17, 2033.

2,301

6,225

4,733

2,482

6,618

5,000
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5. DEBT (continued)

Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority due in semi-
annual installments of $84 including principal and interest, bears
interest at 3.051 % and matures September 17, 2033.

Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority due in semi-
annual installments of $211 including principal and interest, bears
interest at 3.201 % and matures December 17, 2033.

Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority due in semi-
annual installments of $124 including principal and interest, bears
interest at 2.872 % and matures March 15, 2034.

Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority due in semi-
annual installments of $121 including principal and interest, bears
interest at 2.552 % and matures December 16, 2034.

1,893

4,736

2,919

3,000

2,000

5,000

-

-

$ 42,601 $ 40,960

Debt principal and interest amounts in each of the next five years are as follows:

Principal Interest Total

2020
2021

$   3,492
3,527

$ 1,239
1,134

$   4,731
4,661

2022
2023

3,633
3,743

1,028
918

4,661
4,661

2024 3,856 805 4,661
Balance to Maturity 24,350 2,854 27,204

$ 42,601 $ 7,978 $ 50,579

The Commission has a demand operating line of credit available for use, up to a maximum of
$2,000 bearing interest at prime rate (2018 - prime rate) and unsecured. As at December 31, 2019,
nil (2018 - nil) was drawn against the available operating line of credit.
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6. TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS

Land
Engineering
Structures

Machinery
&

Equipment
2019

Totals
2018

Totals
Cost:

Balance at beginning of year $ 2,206 $ 332,046 $ 1,236 $ 335,488 $ 312,126
Additions 141 11,187 - 11,328 25,616
Disposals - (2,634) (238) (2,872) (2,254)

Cost at end of year 2,347 340,599 998 343,944 335,488

Accumulated amortization:
Balance at beginning of year - 124,471 885 125,356 119,966
Amortization in the year - 7,157 76 7,233 6,723
Accumulated amortization disposals - (1,973) (237) (2,210) (1,333)

Accumulated amortization at end of year - 129,655 724 130,379 125,356

Net book value $ 2,347 $ 210,944 $ 274 $ 213,565 $ 210,132

The net book value of tangible capital assets includes $4,045 (2018 - $11,284) related to
engineering structures in design or under construction that are not amortized in the year.
Contributed tangible capital assets in 2019 were nil (2018 - nil).

7. EQUITY IN TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS
2019 2018

Tangible capital assets $ 343,944 $ 335,488
Accumulated amortization (130,379) (125,356)
Long-term debt (42,601) (40,960)

$ 170,964 $ 169,172

8. ACCUMULATED SURPLUS

2019 2018
Reserves

Capital $ 1,164 $ 683
Operating 4,045 1,000

5,209 1,683

Equity in tangible capital assets (Note 7) 170,964 169,172

Total accumulated surplus $ 176,173 $ 170,855

The Capital Reserve sets aside funds for the purpose of financing future capital acquisitions and
development. This reserve is funded from annual surplus funds and disposals of capital assets.
Surplus funds in excess of the required contribution to the Operating Reserve are contributed to
the Capital Reserve.

The Operating Reserve was established to provide rate stability and to provide funds for years
when unforeseen expenses or lost revenues accrue. It is maintained at a minimum balance of 10%
and maximum of 15% of annual gross revenue. Increases to the reserve are funded from the annual
surplus.
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9. EXPENSES BY OBJECT

2019
Actual

2019
Budget

2018
Actual

Salaries and benefits
Contracted and general services

$   5,994
15,683

$   6,173
15,570

$   5,794
14,054

Materials, goods, supplies and utilities 3,611 3,333 3,529
Purchased from other governments 690 1,020 1,597
Interest 1,257 1,359 1,049
Amortization
Loss on disposal of tangible capital assets

7,233
662

7,100
-

6,723
921

$ 35,130 $ 34,555 $ 33,667

10. CONTRACTUAL COMMITMENTS

In 2015, the Commission entered into a biosolids management contract with the City of Edmonton.
This agreement expires in 2025. In 2019, the agreements were officially transferred to EPCOR
Utilities.

In 2008, the Commission entered into the Regional Wastewater Exchange Agreement with the City
of Edmonton. This agreement expires in 2028. In 2019, the agreements were officially transferred
to EPCOR Utilities.

In 2019, the Commission extended the contract with Instinct Trucking to haul sludge. This contract
expires in 2022 with two one-year extensions.

In 2018, the Commission entered into a contract with Enmax to supply electricity and natural gas.
This agreement expires in 2023.

In 2018, the Commission entered into a contract with Direct Energy to supply natural gas. This
agreement expires in 2022.

As of December 31, 2019, the Commission has contractual commitments for work still outstanding
for the following projects:

St. Albert Regional Trunk West of DND project for $4,916 with $2,778 of work still outstanding.
Completion expected in 2020.
St. Albert Regional Trunk 34 St. and Combination Chamber Emergency Replacement project
for $1,990 with $1,990 of work still outstanding. Completion expected in 2020.
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11. LOCAL AUTHORITIES PENSION PLAN

All eligible employees of the Alberta Capital Region Wastewater Commission participate in the
LAPP (Local Authorities Pension Plan) under the Public Sector Pension Plans Act. Required
contributions by the Commission to the Local Authorities Pension Plan are 9.39% (2018 - 10.39%)
of pensionable earnings up to the year’s pensionable earnings maximum under the Canada
Pension Plan and 13.84% (2018 - 14.84%) on pensionable earnings above this amount.
Employees are required to contribute 8.39% (2018 - 9.39%) of pensionable salary up to the year’s
maximum pensionable salary and 12.84% (2018 - 13.84%) on pensionable salary above this
amount.

Contributions for current service are recorded as expenditures in the year in which they become
due.  Contributions made during the year by the Alberta Capital Region Wastewater Commission
and its employees were $490 and $447, respectively (2018 - $519 by the Commission and $476
from its employees).

At December 31, 2018, the LAPP disclosed an actuarial surplus of $3,469 million.

12.        DEBT LIMITS

Section 3 of Alberta Regulation No. 76/2000 requires that debt and debt servicing limits for the
Commission be disclosed as follows:

2019 2018

Total debt limit $ 80,896 $ 79,092

Total debt     42,601     40,960

Amount of total debt limit remaining $ 38,295 $ 38,132

Debt servicing limit $ 14,157 $ 13,841

Debt servicing 4,731 5,497

Amount total debt servicing remaining $ 9,426 $ 8,344

The debt limit is calculated at 2 times revenue of the Commission (as defined in Alberta Regulations
No. 76/2000) and the debt servicing limit is calculated at 0.35 times such revenue. Incurring debt
beyond these limitations requires approval by the Minister of Affairs. These thresholds are
guidelines used by Alberta Municipal Affairs to identify commissions that could be at financial risk
if further debt is acquired. The calculation taken alone does not represent the financial stability of
the Commission. Rather, the financial statements must be interpreted as a whole.

The Commission has a debt management policy with a self-imposed debt limit of 1.5 times revenue.
The total debt limit with the 1.5 times revenue is $60,672 with $18,071 total debt limit remaining.
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13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The municipalities that are members of the Commission are considered to be related parties.

At year end, receivables from Commission members include a total of $3,025 (2018 - $2,688)
receivable from the various member municipalities and accounts payable and accrued liabilities
include $100 (2018 - $1,058) payable to various member municipalities.

Revenues generated include $34,860 (2018 - $34,304) paid by member municipalities.

Contracted and general services include $620 (2018 - $6,126) paid to Strathcona County for
transmission maintenance services.

These transactions are in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange
amounts as established and agreed to by the related parties.

14. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Board of Directors and management have approved these financial statements.


